RESOLUTION NO. 192

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT REGARDING THE LEASE OF VEHICLES FOR THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Introduced: 5/13/19

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff's Office has requested authorization to enter into a four-year agreement with Enterprise Fleet Management in an amount not to exceed \$647,865 for a term commencing July 24, 2018 and ending July 24, 2022 regarding the lease and delivery of seventeen (17) patrol vehicles, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that a RFP was issued on behalf of the County through Sourcewell (Contract #060618-EFM) which allows the vehicles to be leased at the lowest price possible and has recommended Enterprise Fleet Management, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that leasing the seventeen patrol vehicles will significantly reduce operational cost such as maintenance and fuel consumption, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff also indicated that four year cost to lease the seventeen patrol vehicles is as follows: Year 1 cost is \$210,621.84, Years 2, 3 and 4 cost is \$145,747.80 per year, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a four year agreement with Enterprise Fleet Management in an amount not to exceed \$647,865 for a term commencing July 24, 2018 and ending July 24, 2022 regarding the lease and delivery of seventeen (17) patrol vehicles, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said lease agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 5/13/19